TO:

Public Document Pack The Royal Borough

NOTICE

OF

Maidenhead
MEETING I

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2015
At 7.00 pm
in the
HOLY TRINITY CE SCHOOL, CHURCH ROAD, SUNNINGDALE SL5 ONJ,

MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON (CHAIRMAN), COLIN RAYNER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), GEORGE BATHURST, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON AND
JOHN LENTON

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS MICHAEL AIREY, DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES,
SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY AND LYNDA YONG

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 10 November 2015

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Car Park,
and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
MINUTES
To confirm the Part | Minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consid
[...]
es of a body where
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority,
and
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class.

PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to
impartially consider only relevant issues.

DECLARING INTERESTS

If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or
Prejudicial Interest. If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the
item but must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body
determining the issue. You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote,
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



Agenda Iltem 3

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman),
George Bathurst, Malcolm Beer and John Lenton

Also in attendance:

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Simon Rowberry, Sarah L Smith, Chris Nash, Laurel Isaacs,
Victoria Goldberg and Vivienne McDowell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clir David Hilton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Rayner — Declared a personal interest and a pecuniary interest on item 15/01567 as the
applicants owned property near land belonging to The Rayner Family Trust. | am a trustee of
the Rayner Family Trust. Clir Rayner did not vote on the item. He left the Room. Clir Rayner
also declared a personal interest in item 15/02563 as he was invited to visit the site

Clir Lenton — Declared a personal interest on item 15/02563 as he had visited the site with
his wife (Chairman of Wraysbury Parish Council) when no Officer had been available to
attend. He also declared a pecuniary interest in item 15/01567 as he owned a property
adjacent to the site. Cllr Lenton made a statement and left the room. He did not vote on the
item.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Part | minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development
Control Panel held on 23 September 2015 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received
and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication
of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an
asterisk.

Application Applicant and Proposed Development

15/01517*  Mr Mills — Kebbell: New building to provide 4 x 2 No. bedroom and 1 x
3 No. bedroom apartments, detached triple garage, detached bin
store, associated parking and landscaping following demolition of
existing property at Four Seasons, Bagshot Road, Ascot SLS 9JL —
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to REFUSE planning
permission against the recommendations of the Director of

v



15/01567*

15/01961*

Development and Regeneration’s recommendations for the
reasons as listed below:

e The area is defined in the Townscape Assessment as
having the characteristics of villas in a woodland setting
with the key characteristics of the designation being
tranquil, quiet and essentially private in character. The
building now proposed would be deeper, wider and taller
with a more prominent wings and gales these factors
would have a materially different, and greater impact than
the approved scheme for five flats on the site.

e This increased bulk and mass of the building would
impact, and substantially detract from the special qualities
of this area and would thereby be harmful to the distinctive
character and appearance of the site and its surroundings.
The proposal fails to comply with policies DG1, H10 and
H11 of the Local Plan and Policies NP/DG1, NP/DG2 and
NP/DG3 of the Neighbourhood Plan.

(The Panel were addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG) and Patrick Griffin
(SPAE) in objection).

Mr Khalili — Favermead Holdings Limited: Replacement of existing
lodge, jetty and retaining wall around lake edge (part Retrospective) at
RK Leisure, 94A Welley Road, Wraysbury, Staines TW19 5EP — THE
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY That: the application be
APPROVED in accordance with the Director of Development and
Regeneration’s recommendations and with the conditions as
listed in Section 10 of the main report.

(The Panel were addressed by Raphael Khalili the Applicant).

Mr Duncan: Construction of two replacement dwellings and a
clubhouse for the fishing lake following the demolition of the existing
as approved under planning permission 13/01547 without complying
with condition 2 (materials) and 4 (Design and Access Statement) to
allow changes to materials at La Garenne And Kotan, 62A Wraysbury
Road, Staines TW19 6HA — THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY
That: the application be APPROVED in accordance with the
Director of Development and Regeneration’s recommendations
and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of the main report
and with the additional conditions listed in Section 3 of the Panel
Update Report as listed below:

e The development shall be carried out with the
sustainability measures set out in the Design and Access
Statement dated 7 October 2015. Reason: To ensure that
measures to make the development sustainable and
efficient in the use of energy, water and materials are
included in the development and to comply with the Royal
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead Sustainable Design &
Construction Supplementary Planning document.

8



15/001962 Mr Vali: Construction of double garage (retrospective) at Friary House,

15/02563*

6 Friary Island, Friary Road, Wraysbury, Staines TW19 5JR — THE
PANEL VOTED That: the application be APPROVED in
accordance with the Director of Development and Regeneration’s
recommendations and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of
the main report but with the amendment to condition 5 as listed
below:

e To refer to a balcony screen on the eastern elevation of the
balcony and to refer to a fixed, non openable Juliette
balcony rather than a barrier.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Clirs Bateson,
Bathurst, Beer and Yong), one Councillor voted against the
motion (Clir Rayner) and one Councillor abstained from the vote
(ClIr Lenton).

South East Power Engineering Limited: Construction of a hydro power
scheme consisting of three Archimedes’ screws and associated
infrastructure at Bell Weir (excluding eel pass), at Bell Weir, Riverside,
Egham, TW20 OAA — THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY That:
the application be APPROVED in accordance with the Director of
Development and Regeneration’s recommendations to grant
planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 10 of
the main report and with additional conditions in Section 3 of the
Panel Update Report as listed below:

e The Environment Agency Pollution Guidelines P
[...]
scheme to be acceptable, in accordance with
paragraphs 109 and 118 of the NPPF.

(The Panel were addressed by David De Chambeau, South East Power
Engineering Ltd on behalf of the applicant).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

Details of all Planning Appeals Received were noted.

The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN. ...,

10



Agenda Item 4

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Rural Panel

18th November 2015

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR =Would Have Refused
Item No. 1 Application No. 15/02272/FULL Recommendation DLA Page No. 13
Location: St Marys School St Marys Road Ascot SL5 9JF
Proposal: Upper Sixth Form Accommodation, Pastoral Centre, Staff Accommodation and Laundry
Applicant: St Mary's School Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 12 November 2015
Item No. 2 Application No. 15/03006/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 38
Location: Redwood House Dawn Redwood Close Horton Slough SL3 9QD
Proposal: Two storey side extension
Applicant:  Mr Puruthuveetil Member Call-in: CliIr. Rayner Expiry Date: 4 December 2015

Planning Appeals Received Page No. 47
Appeals Decision Report Page No. 48

AGLIST

11



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 November 2015 ltem: 1

Application 15/02272/FULL

No.:

Location: St Marys School St Marys Road Ascot SL5 9JF

Proposal: Upper Sixth Form Accommodation, Pastoral Centre, Staff Accommodation and
Laundry

Applicant: St Mary's School

Agent: Mr Martin Leay - Martin Leay Associates

Parish/Ward:  Sunninghill And Ascot Parish

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Alistair De Joux on 01628 685729 or at

alistair.

dejoux@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

14

SUMMARY

This proposal is
[...]
 the conditions listed in
Section 10 of this report.

2, | To refuse planning permission if the statutory requirements in relation to
sustainable drainage have not been satisfactorily completed by 14" January 20186,
for the reason that the proposed development would not provide appropriate
sustainable drainage and would be likely therefore to exacerbate surface water
flooding.

13




2.

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

e The Council’'s Constitution does not give the Director of Development and Regeneration
delegated powers to determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can
only be made by the Panel.

e The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 sets out criteria for
applications that must be referred to the Secretary of State, where the Local Planning
Authority does not wish to refuse the application. The criteria include, at clause 4,
inappropriate Green Belt development that consists of buildings where the floor space to be
created by the development is 1,000 square metres or more.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

St. Mary’s School is a private girls boarding school on a site of approximately 18 hectares that is
located to the south of Ascot between Coronation Road, Horsegate Ride and St Mary’s Road.
The whole of the school lies within the Green Belt, with most of the buildings located in a cluster
between the two main access points, which are on Horsegate Ride to the west of the buildings
and St Mary’s Road to the east. Within the school grounds, the site area that is relevant to this
application, including access from St Mary’s Road, is 0.56 ha.

The school's main building complex is surrounded by amenity space, playing fields and
woodland, with neighbouring residential properties largely screened from views to and from the
buildings although there is some intervisibility between dwellings on St Mary’s Road.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

[...]
 size
are now required to provide a Sustainable Drainage Strategy. A Drainage Strategy was
provided and Council's Flood Risk Manager requested additional information, which was
submitted but still not considered to provide significant clarity to allow the application to be
approved. Any further information provided before the Panel meeting will be reported in an
update, and the recommendation for approval is subject to this issue being fully resolved.

The application includes a very detailed Sustainability Report that addresses the issued in the
Council’s ‘Sustainable Design and Constructi% SPD, which is a material consideration in the



6.19

6.20

assessment of the proposals. While the Sustainability Report shows that high levels of
sustainability performance can be secured in the buildings proposed. However, as a wide range
of technologies and measures have been considered in the Report to provide for this; clarification
of the measures selected would be provided for by the condition as recommended below.

Other Material Considerations

Berkshire Archaeology has commented that it is unlikely that any archaeology would be present
at the site. The applicant has referred to the details submitted for another application at the
school in 2012; however, on a precautionary basis, a condition is recommended below with would
set out a process to be followed if any unexpected archaeology is revealed during site
preparations.

The school has consulted with local residents before submitting the application, including a
publicity event that was held prior to the application being made.

CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
Comments from interested parties

26 occupiers were notified directly of the application. The planning officer posted a statutory
notice advertising the application at the site on 24 August 2015.

One letter was received in support of the application, summarised as:

Where in the
Comment report this is
considered
1. | The school has kept residents informed and consu
[...]
ny

gaMXo071d

JSNOH 44v1s a3d v

o X00149

3SNOH

Z piepp Auej - j0osy jooyos s Auen’ls
ue|d Jooj4 I1sui4 - 0 ® O ‘g sxo0ig

WO 0041 IWOS

s W 205050
ugL wg wg wy wz wy

3SNOH Tldnd

3ISNOH TidNd 3ISNOH

44visd3gce



Vv L9l -122S Sl0zisnbny

[ INAH « INIJS

NOLONIOAI

Z plepp Auejy - 100sy jooyos s AeN’1sS
ue|d 4004 oI - d ® O ‘g s)20|g

1Y@ 0014 3OS

aXo0071d

3SNOH 44v1s a3g v

AYANNYT

e
/
/ 3SNOH TidNd
»\/
/ abelois 4/ /
O
\
\ Q
/ /.4,\/
/ \
/, //
% wooy jueld A\
0 v_oo.dm/
\
\
N
N
P
A \/

36

3SNOH
34viSd38¢

3SNOH TidNd P

wooy jueld

3SNOH dNd \\/\ o

abelo)g

- e abelols
\ = \

wooy jueld




O §01-Lees

§1023 1 1HDNY

dadalsyHD

ANAH * JNIS

NOLONIOO]

Aiepunog 8)S jenusjod &
reepunog sndwe)) mee s
$3JN0Y JeNDIYDA UIBN ==
souenuy uvondasay
urey woi4 souelsiq

q«\ m.\,\.\ﬁv\ Q A%

pptees o
20 rw Iz Q, %W\

pasodold -

sisAjeuy alIg jlelsn0

1008y |00Y2S S AIB)\ 1S - UOHEBPOWIWIODDY W04 UIXIS pasodold - Z piep Aepy

3 <4 A

P
7
X

yieden
IAOYITAQ)

SN

& 3
wcaﬂy i
A



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

18 November 2015 ltem: 2
Application 15/03006/FULL

No.:

Location: Redwood House Dawn Redwood Close Horton Slough SL3 9QD

Proposal: Two storey side extension

Applicant: Mr Puruthuveetil

Agent: Asim Hussain - AH Architecture

Parish/Ward: Horton Parish

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Brian Benzie on 01628 796323 or at
brian.benzie@rbwm.gov.uk

1.

11

1.2

1.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for a two storey side extension. The proposed extensions are
considered to be proportionate additions within the Green Belt which would not result in a
significant loss of openness to the Green Belt in compliance with the NPPF and the Adopted
Local Plan

Overall the extensions, by reason of their design and appearance would respect the character
and appearance of both the host dwelling and the area in general.

The proposals would not cause an unacceptable loss of light or privacy to adjacent properties, or
significantly affect their amenities, nor would they impair highway safety or lead to an inadequate
car parking provision within the curtilage of the property.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 9 of this report.

REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

o At the request of Councillor Rayner as Horton Parish Council consider the proposal to be
overdevelopment and overbearing to the adjoining properties in Dawn Redwood Close, the
loss of garage will reduce the already limited parking provision, thus creating possible on
street parking which is detrimental to highway safety. The current property was created by
the sub division of the garden at Freshfields and the Parish Council believe that when
approved, due to the limitations of the site Permitted Development Rights were removed by
condition. If the latter is confirmed the Parish Council are of the opinion that the removal of
PD rights should be upheld as no Special Circumstances have been submitted to override
same.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

Redwood House is a modern, detached, 3 bedroom dwelling at the end of a spur road off Dawn
Redwood Close in the Parish of Horton. There is a mix of dwelling size and style within the
immediate area consisting of terraces, link detached and detached dwellings.

The property is located within the recognized settlement of Horton and therefore within the Green
Belt.

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application is for full planning permission for the erection of a two storey side extension
following the demolition of the existing attached garage.

Outline planning permission was granted (ref.462390) in 1984 for the erection of a detached
house on part of the rear garden of “Fairfie@> > with access from Dawn Redwood Close. A



4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

reserved matters application (ref.463918) was granted for the erection of the existing dwelling
and attached garage.

Minutes of the meeting

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Chairman), Colin Rayner (Vice-Chairman),
George Bathurst, David Hilton and John Lenton

Also in attendance:

Officers: Wendy Binmore

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Malcolm Beer.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Rayner — Declared a personal interest in item 15/02272 as his daughter attended the
school. Councillor Rayner made a brief statement and left the room. He did not take part in the
discussion or the vote. He also declared a personal interest in item 15/03006 as he was a
Member of Horton & Wraysbury Parish Council which rejected this application. Clir Rayner
confirmed he had not taken part in the decision and had come to Panel with an open mind.

Clir Hilton — Declared an interest in item 15/02272 as he was a Member of Ascot and

Cheapside Parish Council but, he had not taken part in the decision and he had come to
Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Part | minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development
Control Panel held on 21 October 2015 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

Application Applicant and Proposed Development

15/02272* St Mary’s School: Upper Sixth Form Accommodation, Pastoral Centre,
Staff Accommodation and Laundry at St Mary’s School, St Mary’s
Road, Ascot SL5 9JF — THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to
APPROVE planning permission in accordance with the Director
of Development and Regeneration’s recommendations and
subject to referral to the Secretary of State.

(The Panel was addressed by Peter Standley (SPAE) in objection and
Mary Breen (Head teacher) in support of the application).

15/03006  Mr Puruthuveetil: Two story side extension at Redwood House, Dawn
Redwood Close, Horton, slough SL3 9QD - THE PANEL VOTED
That: the application be APPROVED in accordance with the
Director of Development and Regeneration’s recommendations
and with the conditions as listed in Section 9 of the main report.



(Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Clirs Bateson,
Bathurst and Hilton) and two Councillors voted against the
motion (Clirs Lenton and Rayner).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

Details of all Planning Appeals Received were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .o



